Adjusted EBITDA from continuing operations $ 10,708  $ 9,238  $20,936  $17,903

GAAP net income $ 2,545 $ 2,266 $26,392 $ 3,552
Interest income (510) (202) (850) (362)
Interest expense 32 37 66 62
Income tax provision 693 754 11,816 1,432
Stock based compensation expense 427 478 755 919
Depreciation and amortization   6,019   6,531   12,273   12,918

Adjusted EBITDA $ 9,206  $ 9,864  $50,452  $18,521

GAAP operating income $ 4,264 $ 2,801 $ 7,994 $ 5,165

Adjustment for deferred revenue write-down   30   548   76   1,392

Non-GAAP operating income $ 4,294  $ 3,349  $ 8,070  $ 6,557

GAAP net income $ 2,545 $ 2,266 $26,392 $ 3,552

Adjustment for deferred revenue write-down, net of tax   23   411   63   990

Non-GAAP net income $ 2,568  $ 2,677  $26,455  $ 4,542

(1) This press release contains certain non-GAAP financial measures, including non-GAAP net income, non-GAAP operating income, adjusted
EBITDA, and adjusted EBITDA from continuing operations, which are used by management in analyzing its financial results and ongoing
operational performance.

Impact of Adoption of ASC 606

   Three Months Ended June 30,

2018   2017

ASC 606
As reported

Adjustments
from ASC

606 to ASC
605

   ASC 605
As adjusted ASC 605

Revenue $ 57,008 $ 456 $ 56,552 $ 52,920
Operating income 4,264 339 3,925 2,801
Net income from continuing operations 3,656 256 3,400 2,225
Adjusted EBITDA from continuing operations 10,708 339 10,369 9,238
Non-GAAP operating income 4,294 339 3,955 3,349

Six Months Ended June 30,

2018   2017

ASC 606
As reported

Adjustments
from ASC

606 to ASC
605

   ASC 605
As adjusted ASC 605

Revenue $ 111,866 $ 448 $ 111,418 $104,887
Operating income 7,994 1,741 6,253 5,165
Net income from continuing operations 7,285 1,293 5,992 3,933
Adjusted EBITDA from continuing operations 20,936 1,741 19,195 17,903
Non-GAAP operating income 8,070 1,741 6,329 6,557

This press release includes certain forward-looking statements (statements other than solely with respect to historical fact), including statements
regarding expectations for the financial performance for 2018, that involve risks and uncertainties regarding HealthStream. These statements are
based upon management’s beliefs, as well as assumptions made by and data currently available to management. This information has been, or in the
future may be, included in reliance on the “safe harbor” provisions of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. The Company cautions that
forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties, and other factors that may cause the actual results, performance, or